# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM727249

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                |  |  |
|-----------------------|---|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS |  |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                      | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| WELLS FARGO BANK,<br>NATIONAL ASSOCIATION |          | 03/28/2022     | National Banking Association:<br>UNITED STATES |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company |  |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2 Paragon Drive                          |  |
| City:           | Montvale                                 |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 07645                                    |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: MARYLAND                    |  |
| Name:           | BORMAN'S INC.                            |  |
| Street Address: | 2 Paragon Drive                          |  |
| City:           | Montvale                                 |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 07645                                    |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE                    |  |
| Name:           | PATHMARK STORES, INC.                    |  |
| Street Address: | 2 Paragon Drive                          |  |
| City:           | Montvale                                 |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 07645                                    |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE                    |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Registration Number:4049313WOODSON & JAMESRegistration Number:4368750HARTFORD RESERVERegistration Number:4444311HARTFORD RESERVE DELIRegistration Number:4411351HOME BASICSRegistration Number:2680997EXPRESS YOURSELFRegistration Number:3655878PREFERRED PETRegistration Number:4220535SIERRA RANCH | Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark           |    |
|---|----------------------|---------|---------------------|----|
| Registration Number:4444311HARTFORD RESERVE DELIRegistration Number:4411351HOME BASICSRegistration Number:2680997EXPRESS YOURSELFRegistration Number:3655878PREFERRED PET   | Registration Number: | 4049313 | WOODSON & JAMES     |    |
| Registration Number:4411351HOME BASICSRegistration Number:2680997EXPRESS YOURSELFRegistration Number:3655878PREFERRED PET   | Registration Number: | 4368750 | HARTFORD RESERVE    |    |
| Registration Number:2680997EXPRESS YOURSELFRegistration Number:3655878PREFERRED PET   | Registration Number: | 4444311 | HARTFORD RESERVE DE | LI |
| Registration Number: 3655878 PREFERRED PET  | Registration Number: | 4411351 | HOME BASICS         |    |
|   | Registration Number: | 2680997 | EXPRESS YOURSELF    |    |
| Registration Number: 4220535 SIERRA RANCH   | Registration Number: | 3655878 | PREFERRED PET       |    |
| TRADEMARK -   | Registration Number: | 4220535 | SIERRA RANCH        |    |

900693767 REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0809

P \$190.00 4049313

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

**Address Line 1:** 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1684100 TM 1       |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Janet S. Wamsiey   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Janet S. Wamsiey/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/11/2022         |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=1 TM Release Doc (7 trademarks)#page3.tif source=1 TM Release Doc (7 trademarks)#page4.tif source=1 TM Release Doc (7 trademarks)#page5.tif source=1 TM Release Doc (7 trademarks)#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0810

#### RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS, dated as of March 28, 2022, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, a Maryland corporation ("A&P"), Borman's Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Bormans"), and Pathmark Stores, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Pathmark" and together with A&P and Bormans, the "Original Grantors"), granted a security interest in certain trademarks to the JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent ("Original Grantee") pursuant to a certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of March 13, 2012, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 13, 2012, at Reel 004736, Frame 0001 (the "Original Grant");

WHEREAS, Original Grantee assigned its security interest to Grantee pursuant to a certain Assignment and Assumption of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated September 9, 2014, and recorded in the records of the USPTO on November 19, 2014, at Reel 005403, Frame 0912 (the "Assignment of Original Grant");

WHEREAS, Original Grantors granted a security interest in certain trademarks to Grantee pursuant to a certain Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated September 17, 2014, and recorded in the records of the USPTO on November 19, 2014, at Reel 005408, Frame 0416 (the "Supplemental Grant");

WHEREAS, Original Grantors assigned certain trademarks to Grantor that are subject to Grantee's security interests under the Original Grant and Supplemental Grant (collectively, the "Marks") pursuant to a certain Trademark Assignment Agreement dated as of April 10, 2018, and recorded in the records of the USPTO on April 19, 2018, at Real 005408, Frame 0826 (the "Assignment of Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Grantee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Marks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of Grantee's security interests in and liens on the Marks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby:

1. terminates the Original Grant and the Supplemental Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) the Marks, including without limitation those trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark applications,

TRADEMARK REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0811 and service mark applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) all goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same;

- 2. assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor any interest in all of the foregoing, including any lien and security interests thereof; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release and Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By:

Name: Michele L. Riccobono Title: Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A

| <u>Trademark</u>      | Filing Date | <u>Status</u> | App/    |
|-----------------------|-------------|---------------|---------|
|                       |             |               | Reg No. |
| WOODSON & JAMES       | 11/1/2011   | Registered    | 4049313 |
| HARTFORD RESERVE      | 2/28/2008   | Registered    | 4368750 |
| HARTFORD RESERVE DELI | 9/20/2011   | Registered    | 4444311 |
| HOME BASICS           | 3/15/2010   | Registered    | 4411351 |
| EXPRESS YOURSELF      | 1/28/2003   | Registered    | 2680997 |
| PREFERRED PET         | 3/31/2008   | Registered    | 3655878 |
| SIERRA RANCH          | 8/10/2011   | Registered    | 4220535 |

3052520.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0814